

**HEROLD LAW, P.A.**

Robert F. Simon, Esq. (009461992)  
25 Independence Boulevard  
Warren, New Jersey 07059  
Telephone: (908) 647-1022  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

LUSHENG YAN, ANAND SHANMUGAM,  
YU-HSING TU, ZHI WEI, and  
CHAKRAPANI DABBARA,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

TOWNSHIP OF WEST WINDSOR,  
TOWNSHIP OF WEST WINDSOR  
PLANNING BOARD and IV1 WINDSOR 8  
LOGISTICS CENTER LLC f/k/a JDN  
ENTERPRISES,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
LAW DIVISION  
MERCER COUNTY

DOCKET NO.:  
MER-L-1603-22

CIVIL ACTION

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED**

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTS I AND II OF  
PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

HEROLD LAW, P.A.  
25 Independence Boulevard  
Warren, New Jersey 07059-6747  
(908) 647-1022  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

Of Counsel:  
Robert F. Simon, Esq. (009461992)

On the Brief:  
George W. Crimmins III, Esq. (025942003)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....II

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Applicant’s motion for dismissal with prejudice of Count I and Count II is inappropriate and must be denied. ....4

a. The interests of justice require the 45-day limitations period be extended under *R. 4:69-6(c)*. ....6

II. The Township’s failure to provide the notice required under the MLUL is an issue of constitutional magnitude justifying an extension of the 45-day limitations period. ....8

a. The Township’s failure to provide the required notice was a violation of *N.J.S.A. 40:55D-62.1* .....10

b. In addition to amounting to a constitutional violation justifying an extension of the limitations period, the Township’s failure to provide the required notice also voids the approval of Ordinance 2020-24. ....12

III. The Applicant’s and Township’s actions in using affordable housing as a pretext to spot-zone a parcel to allow warehousing space raises a second issue of constitutional magnitude warranting extension of the limitations period.....13

a. The MLUL prohibits spot-zoning .....13

b. The Ordinance constitutes spot-zoning.....14

IV. In addition to the constitutional issues, it would be inequitable for the Court to dismiss the counts of the complaint challenging Ordinance 2020-24. ....15

a. This matter requires discovery and review into the important public issue of the apparently unlawful *quid pro quo* agreement between the Municipality and Applicant to permit warehousing via ordinance and master plan in exchange for providing affordable housing. ....16

b. Counts I and II raise important public interests very similar to numerous prior cases in which New Jersey Courts have determined the interests of justice require extending the limitations period. ....16

CONCLUSION.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Asbury Park Press, Inc. v. Woolley, 33 N.J. 1 (1960)..... 8

Ballantyne House Assoc. v. Newark, 269 N.J. Super. 322 (App. Div. 1993) ..... 8

Borough of Princeton v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders, 169 N.J. 135 (2001)..... 8

Bosland v. Warnock Dodge, 396 N.J. Super. 267 (Law Div. 2007)..... 5

Brunetti v. Borough of New Milford, 68 N.J. 576 (1975)..... 7, 8

Catalano v. Pemberton Twp. Bd. of Adjustment, 60 N.J. Super. 82 (App. Div. 1960)..... 7

Damurjian v. Board of Adjustment, 299 N.J. Super. 84 (App. Div. 1997) ..... 9

Di Cristofaro v. Laurel Grove Memorial Park, 43 N.J. Super. 244 (App. Div. 1957) ..... 5

Doe v. Poritz, 142 N.J. 1 (1995) ..... 10

Gallo v. Mayor and Twp. Council, 328 N.J. Super. 117 (App. Div. 2000)..... 17

Gregory v. Borough of Avalon, 391 N.J. Super. 181 (App. Div. 2007)..... 21

Harrison v. Derose, 398 N.J. Super. 361 (App. Div. 2008)..... 10

Hopewell Valley Citizens' Grp., Inc. v. Berwind Prop. Grp. Dev. Co., L.P., 204 N.J. 569  
(2011)..... 8, 11

In re Ordinance 2354-12 of Tp. of W. Orange, Essex Cty. v. Twp. of W. Orange, 223 N.J.  
589 (2015)..... 7

Independent Dairy Workers Union v. Milk Drivers Local 680, 23 N.J. 85 (1956)..... 6, 14

Infinity Broad. Corp. v. N.J. Meadowlands Comm'n, 377 N.J. Super. 209 (App. Div.  
2005) ..... 11

Jantausch v. Borough of Verona, 41 N.J. Super. 89 (Law Div. 1956). ..... 20

Kelly v. Hackensack Meadowlands Dev. Comm., 172 N.J. Super. 223 (App. Div. 1980)..... 11

Mahwah Realty v. Tp. of Mahwah, 430 N.J. Super. 247 (App. Div. 2013)..... 13

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306, 70 S. Ct. 652, 94 L. Ed. 865  
(1950)..... 10

Najduch v. Twp. of Indep. Planning Bd., 411 N.J. Super. 268 (App. Div. 2009)..... 20, 22

Printing Mart-Morristown v. Sharp Elects. Corp., 116 N.J. 739 (1989) ..... 5

Reilly v. Brice, 109 N.J. 555 (1988) ..... 11, 18

Riya Finnegan Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Twp. Council of Tp. of S. Brunswick, 197 N.J. 184  
(2008) ..... 16

Robert James Pacilli Homes, L.L.C. v. Woolwich Twp., 394 N.J. Super. 319 (App. Div.  
2007) ..... 12, 13

Somers Constr. Co. v. Board of Educ., 198 F.Supp. 732 (D.N.J. 1961) ..... 5

Taxpayers Ass'n of Weymouth Twp. v. Weymouth Twp., 80 N.J. 6 (1976) ..... 16

Thornton v. Ridgewood, 17 N.J. 499 (1955) ..... 20

Velantzas v. Colgate-Palmolive Co., 109 N.J. 189 (1988) ..... 5

Willoughby v. Planning Bd., 306 N.J. Super. 266 (App. Div. 1997) ..... 20, 21

Wolf v. Shrewsbury, 182 N.J. Super. 289 (App. Div. 1981) ..... 19, 22

**STATUTES**

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-62.1 ..... passim

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70 ..... 14

**RULES**

R. 4:6-2 ..... 4, 5

R. 4:69-6 ..... passim
